

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HELIX ENERGY SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.; HELIX WELL
OPS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL J. HEWITT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

M. CARTER CROW	PAUL D. CLEMENT
KATHERINE D. MACKILLOP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KIMBERLY F. CHEESEMAN	GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
NORTON ROSE	MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
FULBRIGHT US LLP	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 McKinney	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 5100	Washington, DC 20004
Houston, TX 77010	(202) 389-5000
(713) 651-5151	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background	4
B. Factual and Procedural History.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Squarely Conflicts With Decisions From the First And Second Circuits	16
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong On The Merits	22
A. Respondent Satisfies the HCE Regulation and is Therefore Deemed Exempt	22
B. The “Minimum Guarantee Plus Extras” Provision, 29 U.S.C. §541.604, Does Not Apply to Highly Compensated Employees	25
III. The Question Presented Is Important, And This Case Presents It Cleanly	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, *Hewitt v. Helix Energy Sols. Grp.*, No. 19-20023 (Sept. 9, 2021)App-1

Appendix B

Opinion, United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, *Hewitt v. Helix Energy Sols. Grp.*, No. 17-cv-2545 (Dec. 21, 2018)App-77

Appendix C

Relevant Statutory Provision and Federal Regulations.....App-88
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)App-88
29 C.F.R. §541.601 [Version effective until Jan. 1, 2020]App-89
29 C.F.R. §541.602 [Version effective until Jan. 1, 2020]App-91
29 C.F.R. §541.604 [Version effective until Jan. 1, 2020]App-95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anani v. CVS RX Servs., Inc.</i> , 730 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17, 18, 19, 36
<i>Barrentine</i>	
<i>v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	4
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	3, 34, 35
<i>Coates v. Dassault Falcon Jet Corp.</i> , 961 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2020)	20, 21
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1134 (2018)	3, 34, 35
<i>Faludi v. U.S. Shale Sols., L.L.C.</i> , 936 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2019)	35, 36
<i>Faludi v. U.S. Shale Sols., L.L.C.</i> , 950 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Hewitt v. Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-2545, 2018 WL 6725267 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2018)	10
<i>Hewitt v. Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc.</i> , 956 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2020),	11
<i>Hewitt v. Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc.</i> , 983 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2020)	11, 12, 36
<i>Hughes v. Gulf Interstate Field Servs. Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 183 (6th Cir. 2017)	20, 21
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk</i> , 574 U.S. 27 (2014)	34
<i>Litz v. Saint Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	18, 19, 36

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders</i> <i>v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	31
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd.</i> <i>v. Newton,</i> 139 S.Ct. 1881 (2019)	34
<i>Webster v. Doe,</i> 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	26
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §207(a).....	4
29 U.S.C. §213(a).....	32
29 U.S.C. §213(a)(1)	1, 4, 7, 22
29 U.S.C. §216(b).....	35
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. §541.0	28
29 C.F.R. §541.100	5
29 C.F.R. §541.100(a).....	5, 11
29 C.F.R. §541.200	5
29 C.F.R. §541.200(a).....	5
29 C.F.R. §541.300	5
29 C.F.R. §541.300(a).....	5
29 C.F.R. §541.601	1, 23
29 C.F.R. §541.601(a).....	7, 8, 25, 26
29 C.F.R. §541.601(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. §541.601(b)(1) (2021)	27
29 C.F.R. §541.601(c)	7
29 C.F.R. §541.601(d).....	7
29 C.F.R. §541.602	28
29 C.F.R. §541.602(a).....	5, 20, 24

29 C.F.R. §541.604	2, 6, 16, 30
29 C.F.R. §541.604(a).....	6
29 C.F.R. §541.604(b).....	6, 9, 20
29 C.F.R. §541.605	5, 28
29 C.F.R. §541.606	28
<i>Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004).....</i>	<i>7, 23</i>
<i>Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 84 Fed. Reg. 51,230 (Sept. 27, 2019)</i>	<i>23, 30</i>
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	26
Cambridge Dictionary (10th ed. 2007)	26
Dep’t of Labor, Opinion Letter FLSA2018-25 (Nov. 8, 2018).....	31, 35
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	27
